



## **Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board**

17 August 2012

Rick Lund Associate Engineer Placer County Water Agency P. O. Box 6570 Auburn, CA 95604 CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 3090 0001 4843 1773

## NOTICE OF TERMINATION; GENERAL ORDER R5-2008-0082, PLACER CONTY WATER AGENCY, AUBURN TUNNEL OUTLET MODIFICATION PROJECT, PLACER COUNTY

Thank you for submitting the Second Quarter Self-Monitoring Report dated 30 July 2012 requesting termination of coverage under the Limited Threat General Order R5-2008-0082, as received from the Contractor, Kaz Associates for the Auburn Tunnel Outlet Modification Project (Project).

On 24 February 2012, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued a Notice of Applicability under the General Order R5-2008-0082, for *Limited Threat Discharges of Treated/Untreated Groundwater from Cleanup Sites, Wastewater from Superchlorination Projects, and Other Limited Threat Wastewaters to Surface Water, NPDES No. CAG995002.* The Project was issued WDID No. 5A31NP00048. Dewatering activities were completed for this Project on 11 May 2012.

General Order coverage R5-2008-0082-026 is hereby terminated as of 30 July 2012 through this letter. Invoicing for General Order coverage will be modified accordingly.

The Discharger is required to submit all Self-Monitoring Reports to our NPDES Compliance and Enforcement Unit including the last Quarterly Report covering the time when the Project was discharging groundwater into surface waters up until 11 May 2012.

If you have any questions, please contact Mike Negrete at (916) 464-4662 or mnegrete@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original Signed By Kenneth D. Landau

Pamela C. Creedon Executive Officer

cc: John Eudy, Mountain Cascade, Inc., 555 Exchange Ct., P.O. Box 5050, Livermore, CA 94551-5050

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER